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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS Real Estate Services
Umatilla Agency ROW
Post Office Box 520

Pendleton, Oregon 97801

NQV 17 2004

Umatilla County

Public Works Department

Attn: Mr. Gary Roberts

3920 Westgate

Pendleton, OR 97801

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed per your request are the procedures, 169 C. F. R. Regulations and Application
to obtain a right of way. Please complete the Application for Right of Way and return to
the Branch of Real Estate Services. If you have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact Leslie D. Spencer, Realty Specialist or Kevin M. Moore, Realty Officer at

(541) 278-3787.

Sincerely.

Supferintendent

Enclosures



APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF RIGHT-OF -wAY

Umatilla County Road Department

having a residence or principal place of business at 3970 Westgate,
' Pendleton, Oregon 97801 hereby files an application with the
Bureau of Indian Affairs, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Act cf
February 5, 1948 (62 Stat. 17; 25 uU.5.C 323); and to Ethe requlaticns of tre
Department of the Interior contained in Title 25, Code of Federal Requlations,
Part 169, for the grant of right-of-way for the following purposes and rgasons:
A road established by Umatilla County in 1922 was later vacated in
1924 in favor of the road now traveled. The presently-traveled road "
has been maintained by the county since that Tlme.and has ?een considere
a county road since then.'No records exist as to its location.
Across the following described Indian land:

North 1/2 of the South 1/2 of Section 8, Township 1 North, Range 34 E.W.M.

Said right-of-way to be approximately ,qq feet in length, 60 feet
in width, and 0.68 acre » ‘and more particulariv

(size or area)
described and shown on the map of definite location to be attached and made a .
part hereof. : '

The applicant understands and hereby expressly agrees to the following
stipulations:

(a) To construct and maintain the right-of-way in.a workmanlike manner.

(b) To pay promptly all damaaes and compensation, in addition to the
deposit made pursuant to 169.4, determined by the Secretary to be due
the landowners and authorized users and occupants of the land on
account of the survey, granting, construction and maintenance of the
right-of-way.

(c) -To indemnify the landowners and authorized users and occupants
against any liability for loss of life, personal injury and property
damage arising from the construction,.maintenance, occupancy or. use
of the lands by the applicant, his employees, contractors and their

_ employees, or subcontractors and their employees. ' _

(d) To restore the lands ‘as nearly as may be possible to their
original condition upon the completion of construction to the extent

_ compatible with the purpose for which the right-of-way was granted.

(e) To clear and keep clear the lands within the right-of-way to the
extent compatible with the purpose of the right-of-way; and to
dispose of all vegetative and other material cut, uprooted, or
otherwise accumulated during the construction and maintenance of the
project.

(f) To take soil and Tesource conservation and protection measures,
including weed control, on the land covered by the right-of-way.

(g) To do everything reasonably within its power to prevent and suppress
fires on or near the lands to be occupied under the right-of-way.
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(h) To build and repair such roads, fences, and trails as may be
destroyed or injured by construction work and to build and maintain
necessary and suitable crossings for all roads and trails that
intersect the works constructed, maintained, or operated under the
right-of-way.

(i) That uUpon revocation or termination of the right-of-way, the
applicant shall, so far as is reasonably possible, restore the land
to . its original condition,

(i) Te at all times keep the Secretary informed of its address, and in
case of corporations, of the address of its principal place of
business and of the names and addresses of its principal officers.

(k) That the applicant will not interfere with the use of the lands by or

- under the authority of the landowners for any purpose not
inconsistent with the primary purpose for which the right-of-way is

granted.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Umatilla CoEnEy §oad Department ——
this instrument to be executed this 30th day of November

XX 2004

Umatilla County Road Department

STATE OF OREGON .
County of Umatilla \Kf;; ;Z?,
Personally appeared GARY R. ROBERTS for APPLICANT

and behalf of the Umatilla County Road

Department, and executed this document igﬁ%ﬁzgﬂﬁTe
to be his/ there voluntary act and deed. :

. Pendleton, Oregon 97801
\ ) i
\jééisus\x»k. Cﬁ&xhw&gwmf\

Notary Public for Oregon Umatilla Co.
My Commission Expires:9/27/06.

OFFICIAL SEAL
GEORGU\DUNAWAY
NOTARY PUBUC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 60246

MY COMMISSIGH EXPIRES SEPT, 27 2006
'\a..\‘.\:\':\.\m_'\;\:\:\?c\.

Supporting Document's

Written consent of the landowners. ’
Evidence of good faith and financial responsibility.
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() State certification that the applicant is authorized to do business in the
~ State where the land is located.

() Certified copy of the articles of partnership or asscciation.

(X) Map of definite locstion, '

( ) Other.



PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING A RIGHT OF WAY Page

STEP 1.

STEP 2.

Applicant for right of way submits letter of offer
for each tract of land to be crossed which contains
the following data:

Legal Description of the land to be crossed
Detailed description of the type of right of
way needed, i.e. 4ainch welded steel pipeline
for transportation of natural gas

Term, i.e. 50 years, perpetual, etc.

Length and Width of line

Offer stated in $ per rod

Plat of proposed line

Upon BIA’s receipt of Applicant’s letter of request
BIA will do the following:

a.

Request an Appraisal based on Applicant’s
letter of request.

NOTE: If Applicant wishes to expedite
processing, he may furnish Appraisal report
which will be reviewed by the Area Review
Appraiser. Please contact us if you desire to
furnish the appraisal.

Request an Environmental Assessment Report from
Agency Environmental Coordinator.

NOTE: If Applicant wishes to expedite
processing of right of way, he may furnish the
Environmental Assessment Report which will be
reviewed by Agency Environmental Coordinator.

Grant Applicant permission to survey or have
Applicant secure consent of landowners and
issue authority to survey.

Notify the landowners of Applicant’s offer and

Appraised Value for the right of way. Further,

we will advise them not to accept less than the
appraised value and that they have the right to
negotiate for more.

Provide Applicant with the right of way forms,
names and last known addresses of the land
owners if not previously provided for
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surveying purposes, and surface lessee’s name
and address.

NOTE: It shall be the responsibility of the
Applicant to settle damages with the surface
lessee. The amount of damages that the lessee
is entitled to receive is limited and such
amount is limited to actual damages. Refer to
Provision 6 of the surface lease contract.

STEP 3. Applicant will accomplish the following:

a. Secure the signature of the landowners to the
Consent form.

b. Although the regulations provide that right of
ways can be approved when a majority interest
consent, we require that all owners be
contacted and given the opportunity to sign. If
an objection is received, the objection will
need to be resolved. The BIA can sign on behalf
of deceased persons, minors, incompetents and
persons whose whereabouts are unknown. In order
for us to sign for a person as whereabouts
unknown, we will need supporting evidence, i.e.
Affidavits from codowners and/or returned
letters which were mailed "Certified Mail -
Return Receipt Requested."

c. Applicant completes Right of Way Application in
an original and four duplicate originals.

d. If Applicant is a corporate entity, an Evidence
of Authority to Execute Papers form should be
completed for the person signing the
Application. IMPORTANT: The date shown on the
Evidence of Authority should be the same as the
date shown on the Application for Right of Way.

e. Furnish a legal survey of the right of way line
in an original (mylar) and four copies. The
written legal should appear on the survey and
be certified by the surveyor and Applicant.

f. If Applicant is a corporate entity and has not
previously established its corporate qualifi-
cations with the BIA, Anadarko Area, then, we
will need copies of the following:

1. Certificate of Incorporation if organized
in the State of Oklahoma (Kansas) or
Certificate of Authority to Operate in the.
State of Oklahoma (Kansas) if a foreign
corporation.
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2. Articles of Incorporation

3. Recent financial Statement

4 Receipt for Payment of Annual Franchise
License.

5. Current list of officers and addresses

h. Applicant submits above documents together with
check made payable to BIA for double the amount
of the right of way and damages.

STEP 4. BIA reviews documents and if acceptable, prepares
Grant of Easement for Right of way and submits same
for approval by Agency Superintendent.

STEP 5. BIA approves Grant of Easement and transmits to

. Applicant. BIA submits Grant, Survey and Application
to Land Titles and Records Office for recording. Any
owner who did not sign a consent for the right of
way should be advised of the approval of the right-
of-way.

STEP 6. BIA distributes right of way proceeds to land owners
by Journal Voucher.

STEP 7. Applicant should advise BIA Agency Office when
construction will begin and furnish it with the
name, address and telephone number of the
construction contractor.

STEP 8. Applicant will furnish BIA an Affidavit of
Completion signed by the Engineer and the Applicant
upon completion of construction. BIA will forward
the document to Land Titles and Records Office for
recording.

STEP 9. Applicant will notify BIA when restoration of the
construction area is completed.

STEP 10. BIA will inspect restoration. If acceptable, the
double deposit will be refunded to Applicant with
earned interest. IF NOT SATISFACTORY, BIA will
notify Applicant of deficiencies and specify what
should be done to remedy deficiencies in order to
become SATISFACTORY. No refund of the double deposit
can be made to the Applicant until restoration is
satisfactory.
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STEP 1.

STEP 2.

STEP 3.

STEP 4.

Applicant submits a written request for the renewal of
an existing right of way which provides at a minimum the
following data:

a. Offer stated in $ per rod

b. State type of right of way being renewed, i.e.
43inch welded steel gas pipeline

c. Statement that there has been no change in the
location or status of the original application

BIA will, upon receipt of Applicant’s letter, do the
following:

a. Secure an appraisal

NOTE: If Applicant wishes to expedite the process,
he can furnish an formal appraisal report which BIA
will review to determine acceptability.

b. Secure an Environmental Assessment Statement.
Generally, a categorical exclusion will apply to
renewals if no construction is involved. Be sure to
consult Environmental Coordinator for direction.

NOTE: If Applicant wishes to expedite the process,
he can furnish the EA and we will review.

BIA will notify landowners of Applicant’s offer and
appraised value. Further, we will advise them not to
accept less than the appraised value but that they have
the right to negotiate for more.

BIA will furnish Applicant with names and addresses of
landowners and surface lessee, right of way forms and
instructions for completion of same.

The renewal of a right of way requires the submission by
Applicant the following documents.

a. Application

b. Applicant’s signed Certificate under oath that there
is no change in the location or use of the original
application.

c. Consents of landowners
NOTE: Although the regulations provide that rights
of way may be approved when a majority interest
consent, we require that all owners be contacted and
given the opportunity to sign. If an objection is
received, it will have to be resolved. The BIA can
sign on behalf of deceased persons, minors,
incompetents and persons whose whereabouts are
unknown if documented.

A
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d. Payment of Compensation
NOTE: The regulations require a double deposit for
rights of way, however, renewals generally do not
require construction. Since there will be no damage
you may wish to waive. Consult your supervisor and
Superintendent for guidance.

STEP 5. Applicant will file completed Application and supporting
documents with BIA for review and processing for
approval.

STEP 6. BIA reviews documents and if acceptable, prepares Grant

of Easement for Right of Way and approves.

STEP 7. BIA transmits approved Grant of Easement to Applicant
and transmits Application, Grant and Survey to Land
Titles and Records Office for recording. Any owner who
did not sign a consent should be advised of the approval
of the right of way.

STEP 8. BIA distributes right of way proceeds to landowners by
Journal Voucher.

STEP 9. Applicant files an Affidavit of Completion with BIA
which is forwarded to Land Titles and Records Office for
recording.



PART 169 -- RIGHTS-OF-WAY OVER

See.
169.1
169.2
169.3
169.4
169.5
169.6
169.7
169.8
169.9
169.10
169.11
169.12
169.13
169.14
169.15
169.16
169.17
169.18
169.19
169.20
169.21
169.22

INDIAN LANDS

Definitions

Purpose and scope of regulations

Consent of landowners to grants of right-of-way
Permission to survey

Application for right-of-way

Maps

Field notes

Public survey

Connection with natural objects

Township and Section lines

Affidavit and certificate

Consideration for right-of-way grants

Other damages

Deposit and disbursement of consideration and damages
Action on application

Affidavit of completion

Change of location

Tenure of approved right-of-way

Renewal of right-of-way grants

Termination of right-of-way grants
Condemnation actions involving individually owned lands
Service lines



§ 169.1

The information is being collected in

order to ascertain eligibility for the is-

suance of a grazing permit. Response

is mandatory in order to obtain a
permit.

PART 169—RIGHTS-OF-WAY OVER
INDIAN LANDS

Sec.

169.1 Definitions.

169.2 Purpose and scope of regulations.

169.3 Consent of la.ndowners to gram.s of
right-of-way.

169.4 Permission to survey.

169.5 Application for right-of-way.

169.6 Maps.

169.7 Field notes.

169.8 Public survey.

169.9 Connection with natural objects. |

169.10 Township and section lines. /

169.11 Affidavit and certificate.

169.12 Consideration for right-of-way

grants.

169.13 Other damages.

169.14 Deposit and disbursement of consid-
eration and damages.

169.15 Action on application.

169.16 Affidavit of completion.

169.17 Change of location.

169.18 Tenure of approved right-of-way
grants.

169.19 Renewal of right-of-way grants.

169.20 Termination of right-of-way grants.

169.21 Condemnation actions involving in-
dividually owned lands.

169.22 Service lines.

169.23 Railroads.

169.24 Railroads in Oklahoma.

169.25 Oil and gas pipelines.

169.26 Telephone and telegraph lines;
radio, television and other communica-
tions facilities.

169.27 Power projects.

169.28 Public highways.

AvUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 301; 62 Stat. 17 (25
U.S.C. 323—328), and other acts cited in the
text.

Source: 33 FR 19803, Dec. 27, 1968, unless
otherwise noted. Redesignated at 47 FR
13327, Mar. 30, 1982.

§169.1 Definitions.

As used in this part 169:

(a) “Secretary’” means the Secretary
of the Interior or his authorized repre-
sentative acting under delegated au-
thority. Before proceeding under these
regulations anyone desiring a right-of-
way should inquire at the Indian
Agency, Area Field Office, or other
office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs
having immediate supervision over the

. use and benefit of Indians and not.in
. cluded in the definitions set out

.25 CFR Ch. | (4-1-91 Edition) : ‘Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior

The Federal Power Act provides that
any" license which shall be issued to
use’tribal lands within a reservation
‘shall be subject to and contain such
conditions as the Secretary of the In-
“sterior: shall ‘deem necessary for the
"adequate protection and utilization of
such lands. (16 U.S.C. 797(e)). In the
case 'of tribal lands belonging to a
tribe organized under the Act of June
18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984), the Federal
Power “Act requires that annual
charges  for the use of such tribal
- ’]lands under any license issued by the
Federal Power Commission shall be
subject to the approval of the tribe (16
US C 803(e))

1}

lands involved to determine the identl-
ty of the authorized representative of
the Secretary for the purposes of thls
part 169.
(b) “Individually owned land" means
land or any interest therein held in
trust by the United States for the ben-
efit of individual Indians and land or
any interest therein held by individual
Indians subject to Federal restrictlons
against alienation or encumbrance. .
(c) ‘““Tribe’” means a .tribe, ban ;
nation, community, group or pueblo f . 3%
Indians.
(d) “Tribal land" means land or any
interest therein, title to which is held
by the United States in trust for
tribe, or title to which is held by any
tribe subject to Federal restrictions
against alienation or encumbrance, ¥
and includes such land reservedfor
Indian Bureau . administrative . pu
poses. The term also includes lands
held by the United States in trust for
an Indian corporation chartered under
section 17 of the Act of June 18, 1934 j
(48 Stat. 988; 25 U.S.C. 477,
(e) “Government owned land” means
land owned by the United States and
under the jurisdiction of the Secretary
which was acquired or set aside for the;

§1693 Consent of landowners to grants
aninof right-of-way.

" (a) No right-of-way shall be granted
over ‘and across any tribal land, nor
‘shall-‘any permission to survey be
issued with respect to any such lands,
thout - the prior wrltten consent, of
he tribe. " ‘

(b) Except as provided in paragraph
) ‘of this section, no right-of-way
‘shall be granted over and across any
individually' owned lands, nor shall
any permission to survey be issued
with respect to any such lands, with-
‘out ‘the prior written consent of the
‘owner or owners of such lands and the
approval of the Secretary.

(¢) The ‘Secretary may issue permis-
slon'to survey with respect to, and he
may' grant' rights-of-way over and
across 'individually owned lands with-
ut the -consent of the individual
Indian owners when :

(1)'The individual owner of the land
f-an interest therein is a minor or
son non compos mentis, and the
Secretary finds ‘that such grant will
‘cause no substantial injury to the land
or-the owner, which cannot be ade-
quately compensated for by monetary
damages; '

) The land is owned by more than
ne person, . and the owners or owner
a. ‘majority of the interests therein
nsent to the grant;

(3)‘Thé whereabouts of the owner of
:the land or an interest therein are un-
known and the owners or owner of
‘any-“interests therein whose where-
‘abouts are known, or a majority there-
‘of, consent to the grant; -

paragraphs (b) and (d) of this section

§169.2 Purpose and scope of regulations.

(a) Except as otherwise provided:in
§ 1.2 of this chapter, the regulations i
this part 169 prescribe the procedur
terms and conditions under whic
rights-of-way  over and across. trib
land, individually owned land, .and i
Government owned land may b
granted.

(b) Appeals from administrativ
action taken under the. regulations in&l
this part 169 shall be made in: accord’f
ance with part 2 of this chapter ;

(¢) The regulations contained in this"
part 169 .do not cover the granting of:
rights-of-way upon tribal lands. within:
a reservation for the .purpose of con-
structing, .operating, or maintaining: g
dams, water conduits, . reservoirs;
powerhouses, transmission lines .or:
other works which shall constitute a
part of any project, for which a license
is required by.the Federal Power Act.

§169.4

(4) The heirs or devisees of a de-
ceased owner of the land or an interest
therein have not been determined, and
the Secretary finds that the grant will
cause no substantial injury to the land
or any owner thereof;

(5) The owners of interests in the
land are so numerous that the Secre-
tary finds it would be impracticable to
obtain their consent, and also finds
that the grant will cause no substan-
tial injury to the land or any owner
thereof.

[36 FR 14183, July 31, 1971. Redesignated at
47 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982]

§169.4 Permission to survey.

Anyone’ desiring to obtain permis-
sion to survey for a right-of-way across
individually owned, tribal or Govern-
ment owned land must file a written
application therefor with the Secre-
tary. The application shall adequately
describe the proposed project, includ-
ing the purpose and general location,
and it shall be accompanied by the
written consents required by § 169.3,
by satisfactory evidence of the good
faith and financial responsibility of
the applicant, and by a check or
money order of sufficient amount to
cover twice the estimated damages
which may be sustained as a result of
the survey. With the approval of the
Secretary, a surety bond may be sub-
stituted in lieu of a check or money
order accompanying an application,
provided the company issuing the
surety bond is licensed to do business
in the State where the land to be sur-
veyed is located. The application shall
contain an -agreement to indemnify
the United States, the owners of the
land, 'and occupants - of the land,
against liability for loss of life, person-
al injury and property damage occur-
ring because of survey activities and
caused by the applicant, his employ-
ees, contractors and their employees,
or subcontractors and their employees.
When the applicant is an agency or in-
strumentality of the Federal or a
State Government and is prohibited
by law from depositing estimated dam-
ages in advance or agreeing to indem-
nification, the requirement for such a
deposit and indemnification may be
waived providing the applicant agrees

AOr7



§169.5

in writing to pay damages promptly
when they are sustained. An applica-
tion filed by a corporation must be ac-
companied by a copy of its charter or
articles of incorporation duly certified
by the proper State official of the
State where the corporation was orga-
nized, and a certified copy of the reso-
lution or bylaws of the corporation au-
thorizing the filing of the application.
When the land covered by the applica-
tion is located in a State other than
that in which the application was in-
corporated, it must also submit a cer-
tificate of the proper State official
that the applicant is authorized to do
business in the State where the land is
located. An application filed by an un-
incorporated partnership. or associa-
tion must be accompanied by a certi-
fied copy of the articles of partnership
or association, or if there be none, this
fact must be stated over the signature
of each member of the partnership or
association. If the applicant has previ-
ously filed with the Secretary an ap-
plication accompanied by the evidence
required in this section, a reference to
the date and place of such filing, ac-
companied by proof of current finan-
cial responsibility and good faith, will
be sufficient. Upon receipt of an appli-
cation made in compliance with the

regulations of this part 169, the Secre-’
tary may grant the applicant written”

permission to survey.

§169.5 Application for right-of-way.

Written application identifying the
specific use requested shall be filed in
duplicate with the Secretary. The ap-
plication shall cite the statute or stat-
utes under which it is filed and the
width and length of the desired right-
of-way, and shall be accompanied by
satisfactory evidence of the good faith
and financial responsibility of the ap-
plicant. An application filed by a cor-
poration must be accompanied by a
copy of its charter or articles of incor-
poration duly certified by the proper
State official of the State where the
corporation was organized, and a certi-
fied copy of the resolution or bylaws
of ‘the corporation .authorizing the
filing of the application. When the
land covered by the application is lo-
cated in a State other than that in
which the applicant was incorporated,

428

25 CFR Ch. | (4-1-91 Edition) “{:Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior
it must also submit a certificate of the ;
proper State official that the appll-:
cant is authorized to do business.in;
the State where the land is located.
An application filed by an unincorpo
rated partnership or association mus
be accompanied be a certified copy of:
the articles of partnership or associ
tion, or if there be none, this fact must’
be stated over the signature of each
member of the partnership or associa-
tion. If the applicant has previously
filed with the Secretary an application
accompanied by the evidence required
by this section, a reference to the date
and place of such filing will be suffi-
cient. Except as otherwise provided in
this section, the application shall be
accompanied by a duly executed stipu-
lation, in duplicate, expressly agreeing
to the following: . g, HG
(a) To construct and maintain: the
right-of-way ~ in  a. workmanlike
manner. e v iy
(b) To pay promptly all damages and
compensation, in addition to the de-
posit made pursuant to §169.4, deter-
mined by the Secretary to be due the
landowners and authorized users and
occupants of the land on account, of
the survey, granting, construction and 4
maintenance of the right-of-way. i
(¢c) To indemnify the landowners and
authorized -users . and occupants
against any liability for loss of life, 4
personal injury and property damage :
arising from the construction, mainte
nance, occupancy or use of the lands
by the applicant, his employees, con
tractors and their employees, or sub
contractors and their employees. . -
(d) To restore the lands as nearly as-
may be possible to their original condi- |
tion upon the completion of construc
tion to the extent compatible with the
purpose for which the right-of-wa
was granted. oy
(e) To clear and keep clear the lands i
within the right-of-way to the extenf
compatible with the purpose of:th
right-of-way; and to dispose of all veg
etative and other material cut, uproot
ed, or otherwise accumulated during;
the construction and maintenance,of j
the project.
(f) To take soil and resource conser-;
vation and protection measures, in-%
cluding weed, control, on the land cov-§
ered by the right-of-way. a3

(g) ' To do everything reasonably
thin its power to prevent and sup-
press fires on or near the lands to be
occupied under the right-of-way.

£°h) To build and repair such roads,
fences, and trails as may be destroyed
or injured by construction work and to
build and maintain necessary and suit-
.able crossings for all roads and trails
-that intersect the works constructed,
maintained, or operated under the
right-of-way.

(1) That upon revocation or termina-
_tion of the right-of-way, the applicant
.shall,.so far as is reasonably possible,
,{fstore'the land to its original condi-
shlon. .

21,(J) To at all times keep the Secretary
{informed of its address, and in case of
corporations, of the address of its prin-
ipal place of business and of the
:pames and addresses of its principal
{ficers. ,

(k) That the applicant will not inter-
ere with the use of the lands by or
¥ under the authority of the landowners
or any purpose not inconsistent with
2ythe primary purpose for which - the
«yright-of-way is granted.

Vhen' the applicant is the U.S. Gov-
i1 rnment or a State Government or an
,}instrumentality thereof and is prohib-
*ted by law from executing any of the
“above stipulations, the Secretary may
‘walve the requirement that the appli-
‘cant agree to any stipulations so pro-
- hibited. i

'[33 FR 19803, Dec. 27, 1968, as amended at
*45 FR 45910, July 8, 1980. Redesignated at
447 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982]

‘.J;"x,l\f"; A E

71,8169.6. 'Maps.

70)(a) Each application for a right-of-
<way' shall be accompanied by maps of
{definite location consisting of an origi-
(nal-on tracing linen or other perma-
nent” and reproducible material and
{two reproductions thereof. The field
inotes shall accompany the application,
'ascprovided in § 169.7. The width of
shall be

B

the’i right-of-way

own on the maps.
b)’A separate map shall be filed for
hsection of 20 miles of right-of-
iway,'but the map of the last section
Fsamay include any excess of 10 miles or

fless.¢: | ‘

#11(c)>The scale of maps showing the
tline of route normally should be 2,000

clearly

§169.8

feet to an inch. The maps may, howev-
er, be drawn to a larger scale when
necessary and when an increase in
scale cannot be avoided through the
use of separate field notes, but the
scale must not be increased to such
extent as to make the maps too cum-
bersome for convenient handling and
filing.

(d) The maps shall show the allot-
ment number of each tract of allotted
land, and shall clearly designate each
tract of tribal land affected, together
with the sections, townships, and
ranges in which the lands crossed by
the right-of-way are situated.

§169.7 Field notes.

Field notes of the survey shall
appear along the line indicating the
right-of-way on the maps, unless the
maps would be too crowded thereby to
be easily legible, in which event the
field notes may be filed separately on
tracing linen in such form that they
may be folded readily for filing.
Where field notes are placed on sepa-
rate tracing linen, it will be necessary
to place on the maps only a sufficient
number of station numbers so as to
make it convenient to follow the field
notes. The field notes shall be type-
written. - Whether endorsed on the
maps or filed separately, the field
notes shall be sufficiently complete so
as to permit the line indicating the
right-of-way to be readily retraced on
the ground from the notes. They shall
show whether the line was run on true
or magnetic bearings, and, in the
latter case, the variation of the needle
and date of determination must be
stated. One or more bearings (or angu-
lar connections with public survey
lines) must be given. The 10-mile sec-
tions must be indicated and numbered
on all lines of road submitted.

§ 169.8 Public survey.

(a) The terminal of the line of route
shall be fixed by reference of course
and distance to the nearest existing
corner of the public survey. The maps,
as well as the engineer’s affidavit and
the certificate, shall show these con-
nections.

(b) When either terminal of the line
of route is upon unsurveyed land, it

429
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must be connected by traverse with an
established corner of the public survey
if not more than 6 miles distant from
it, and the single bearing and distance
from the terminal point to the corner
computed and noted on the maps, in
the engineer’s affidavit, and in the cer-
tificate. The notes and all data for the
computation of the traverse must be
given.

§169.9 Connection with natural objects.

When the distance to an established
corner of the public survey is more
than 6 miles, this connection will be
made with a natural object or a per-
manent monument which can be read-
ily found and recognized, and which
will fix and perpetuate the position of
the terminal point. The maps must
show the position of such mark, and
course and distance to the terminus.
There must be given an accurate de-
scription of the mark and full data
concerning the traverse, and the engi-
neer’s affidavit and the certificate on
the maps must state the connections.

§169.10 Township and section lines.

Whenever the line of survey crosses
a township or section line of the public
survey, the distance to the nearest ex-
isting corner shall be noted. The maps
shall show these distances and the sta-
tion numbers at the points of intersec-
tions. The field notes shall show these
distances and the station numbers.

§169.11 Affidavit and certificate.

(a) There shall be subscribed on the
maps of definite location an affidavit
executed by the engineer who made
the survey and a certificate executed
by the applicant, both certifying to
the accuracy of the survey and maps
and both designating by termini and
length in miles and decimals, the line
of route for which the right-of-way ap-
plication is made.

(b) Maps covering roads built by the
Bureau of Indian Affairs which are to
be transferred to a county or State
government shall contain an affidavit
as.to the accuracy of the survey, exe-
cuted by the Bureau highway engineer
in charge of road construction, and a
certificate by the State or county engi-
neer or other authorized State or
county officer accepting the right-of-

25 CFR Ch. | (4-1-91 Edition)

way and stating that he is satisfied as
to the accuracy of the survey and
maps.

§169.12 Consideration for
grants.

Except when waived in writing by
the landowners or their representa-
tives as defined in § 169.3 and ap-
proved by the Secretary, the consider-

right-of-way

ation for any right-of-way granted or,

renewed under this part 169 shall be
not less than but not limited to the
fair market value of the rights grant-
ed, plus severance damages, if any, to
the remaining estate. The Secretary
shall obtain and advise the landowners

of the appraisal information to assist ;

them (the landowner or landowners)

in negotiations for a right-of- way or g

renewal.

[45 FR 45910, July 8, 1980, Redesignated s.t
47 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982]

§169.13 Other damages.

In addition to the consideration for ,'
a grant of right-of-way provided for by

the provisions of § 169.12, the appli-
cant for a right-of-way will be required
to pay all damages incident to the
survey of the right-of-way or incident
to the construction or maintenance of
the facility for which the right of-way
is granted.

§169.14 Deposit and disbursement of con-

sideration and damages.

At the time of filing an application
for right-of-way, the applicant must
deposit with the Secretary the total

estimated consideration and damages; %

which shall include consideration for
the right-of-way, severance damages,
damages caused . during the survey,
and estimated damages to result from
construction less any deposit previous-
ly made under § 169.4. In no case shall
the amount deposited as consideration
for the right-of-way over any parcel be
less than the amount specified in the
consent covering that parcel. If in re-
viewing the application, the Secretary
determines that the amounts depos:
ed are inadequate to compensate the
owners, the applicant shall increase
the deposit -to an amount determined

by the Secretary to be adequate. The 33
amounts so deposited shall be held in 33

~
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. & “special deposit” account for distri-
bution to or for the account of the
~ landowners and authorized users and
. occupants of the land. Amounts depos-
ited to cover damages resulting from
survey and construction may be dis-
" bursed after the damages have been
sustained. Amounts deposited to cover
.. consideration for the right-of-way and
. severance damages shall be disbursed
“upon the granting of the right-of-way.
"Any part of the deposit which is not
“reéquired for disbursement as aforesaid
“shall ‘be refunded to the applicant
promptly following receipt of the affi-
.davit of completion of construction
filed pursuant to § 169.16.

35

516’9 15. Action on application.

Y Upon satisfactory compliance with
~'the’ regulations in this part 169, the
‘Secretary is authorized to grant the
1‘righ!;-of .way by issuance of a convey-
£ance instrument in the form approved
by the Secretary. Such instrument
“shall incorporate all conditions or re-
_strictions set out in the consents ob-
“tained pursuant to § 169.3. A copy of
‘such instrument shall be promptly de-
Z‘llvered to the applicant and thereafter
*the applicant may proceed with the
construction work. Maps of definite lo-
cation may be attached to and incor-
H porated into the conveyance document
‘by reference. In the discretion of the
‘Secreta.ry, one conveyance document
r*’may be issued covering all of the
‘tracts of land traversed by the right-
f-way, or separate conveyances may
be made covering one or several tracts
included in' the application. A dupli-
‘cate ‘original copy of the conveyance
nstrument, permanent and reproduci-
ble''maps, a copy of the application
£and ' stipulations, together with any
other pertinent documents shall be
transmitted by the Secretary to the
office of record for land documents af-
ecting the land covered by the right-
Lof-way, where they will be recorded
Land filed.

%ﬁ 16 Affidavit of completion.

Upon the completion of the con-
ction of any right-of-way, the ap-
fplicant shall promptly file with the
Secretary an affidavit of completion,
‘in'duplicate, executed by the engineer
‘and certified by the applicant. The

Secretary shall transmit one copy of
the affidavit to the office of record
mentioned in § 169.15. Failure to file
an affidavit in accordance with this
section shall subject the right-of-way
to cancellation in accordance with
§ 169.20.

§169.17 Change of location.

If any change from the location de-
scribed in the conveyance instrument
is found to be necessary on account of
engineering difficulties or otherwise,
amended maps and field notes of the
new location shall be filed, and a
right-of-way for such new route or lo-
cation shall be subject to consent, ap-
proval, the ascertainment of damages,
and the payment thereof, in all re-
spects as in the case of the original lo-
cation. Before a revised conveyance in-
strument is issued, the applicant shall
execute such instruments deemed nec-
essary by the Secretary extinguishing
the right-of-way at the original loca-
tion. Such instruments shall be trans-
mitted by the Secretary to the office
of record mentioned in § 169.15 for re-
cording and filing.

§169.18 Tenure of approved right-of-way
grants.

All rights-of-way granted under the
regulations in this part 169 shall be in
the nature of easements for the peri-
ods stated in the conveyance instru-
ment. Except as otherwise determined
by the Secretary and stated in the
conveyance instrument, rights-of-way
granted under the Act of February 5,
1948 (62 Stat. 17; 256 U.S.C. 323-328),
for railroads, telephone lines, tele-
graph lines, public roads and high-
ways, access roads to homesite proper-
ties, public sanitary and storm sewer
lines including sewage disposal and
treatment plants, water control and
use projects (including but not limited
to dams, reservoirs, flowage ease-
ments, ditches, and canals), oil, gas,
and public utility water pipelines (in-
cluding pumping stations and appurte-
nant facilities), electric power projects,
generating plants, switchyards, elec-
tric transmission and distribution lines
(including poles, towers, and appurte-
nant facilities), and for service roads
and trails essential to any of the afor-
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estated use purposes, may be without
limitation as to term of years; where-
as, rights-of-way for all other purposes
shall be for a period of not to exceed
50 years, as determined by the Secre-
tary and stated in the conveyance in-
strument. i

(37 FR 12937, June 30, 1972. Redesignated
at 47 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982]

§169.19 Renewal of right-of-way grants.

On or before the expiration date of
any right-of-way heretofore or hereaf-
ter granted for a limited term of years,
an application may be submitted for a
renewal of the grant. If the renewal
involves no change in the location or
status of the original right-of-way
grant, the applicant may file with his
application a certificate under oath
setting out this fact, and the Secre-
tary, with the consent required by
§169.3, may thereupon extend the
grant for a like term of years, upon
the payment of consideration as set
forth in § 169.12. If any change in the
size, type, or location of the right-of-
way is involved, the application for re-
newal shall be treated and handled as
in the case of an original application
for a right-of-way.

§169.20 Termination of
grants.

All rights-of-way granted under the
regulations in this part may be termi-
nated in whole or in part upon 30 days
written notice from the Secretary
mailed to the grantee at its latest ad-
dress furnished in accordance with
§ 169.5(j) for any of the following
causes.:

(a) Failure to comply with any term
or condition of the grant or the appli-
cable regulations;

(b) A nonuse of the right-of-way for
a consecutive 2-year period for the
purpose for which it was granted;

(¢) An abandonment of the right-of-
way.

If within the 30-day notice period the
grantee fails to correct the basis for
termination, the Secretary shall issue
an appropriate instrument terminat-
ing the right-of-way. Such instrument
shall be transmitted by the Secretary
to the office of record mentioned in
§ 169.15 for recording and filing.

right-of-way

" thorized occupant or user of land,.in

25 CFR Ch. | (4-1-91 Editign);

(33 FR 19803, Dec. 27, 1968, as amended at;
45 FR 45910, July 8, 1980. Redesignated af.

47 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982]
it (c) In order to encourage the use of
§169.21 Condemnation actions involvin ielephone, water, electric  power, gas
individually owned lands. 1S and ot?er ut}littiﬁs and todfacilitate the
2 xtension of: these modern conven-
ti;heagtaﬁff, rféatggtgaltg t;m;ité%!;fi:fr_rway ences.to sparsely settled Indian areas
over individually owned lands shall without undue costs the agreement re-

reported immediately by officials of fg;eghﬁliﬁﬁirﬁgrggfuffgdofot?;m?é
the Bureau of Indian Affairs having r have appended thereto, a plat or
knowledge of such facts to appropriate diagram ‘showing with ' p;zrticularity
officials of the Interior Department so : :

he -location, size, and extent of the
that action may be taken to safeguard p A e :
the interests of the Indians. “line.- When the plat or ‘diagram 'is

‘Hlaced on' a separate sheet it shall bear
§169.22 Service lines. he signature of the parties. In case of
(o) An agreemént Bl b6 GEboited tribal land, the.agreement shall be ac-
~ g , i f
by and between the landowner or a le- companied by a certified copy of the
gally authorized occupant or user of

tribal authorization when required.
individually owned land and the appli-

d)- An:.executed copy of the agree-
; h i 1 diagram,
cant before any work by the applican gnent; fogether with & plat or ding
may be undertaken to construct,

and in the case of tribal land, an au-
service line across such land. Such

thentjcated copy of the tribal authori-
¢ ¥ : , sh filed
service line shall be limited in the case sation; .when required, shall be file
of power lines to a voltage of 14.5

with: the - Secretary within 30 days
' after.the date of its execution. Failure
or less except lines to serve irrigation
pumps and commercial and industrial

to meet this requirement may result in
: : i ts placed
uses which shall be limited to.a volt: g remonel, OF BRRROTERES R B 8
age not to exceed 34.5 kv. A service;s

on the land at the expense of the

3 jarty. ible f i f

line shall be for the sole.purpose,. Uty responsivle for Kue Diacns o
supplying the individual owner or au

iBureau of Indian Affairs, Interior

iﬁto service agreements for utilities
without further tribal consent.
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such improvements and subject such
party ‘to the payment of damages
faused by his unauthorized act.

§169.23 Railroads.

©(a) The Act of March 2, 1899 (30
‘Stat. 990), as amended by the Acts of
February 28, 1902 (32 Stat. 50), June
21,1906 (34 Stat. 330), and June 25,
B 1910 (36 Stat. 859; 25 U.S.C. 312—318);
‘the Act of March 3, 1875 (18 Stat. 482;
3U.S.C. 934); and the Act of March 3,
909 (35 Stat. 781), as amended by the
“Act of May 6, 1910 (36 Stat. 349; 25
S.C. 320), authorize grants of rights-
of-way ~ across tribal, individually
‘owned and Government-owned land,
cept in the State of Oklahoma, for
®railroads, station buildings, depots,

i machine shops, side tracks, turnouts,

nd water stations; for reservoirs, ma-
Sferial or ballast pits needed to the con-
fistruction, repair, and maintenance of

frailroads; and for the planting and
Fgrowing of trees to protect railroad
Jines. Rights-of-way granted under the
& above acts shall be subject to the pro-
tvisions of this section as well as other
pertinent sections of this part 169.

cluding schools and churches, with#
telephone, water, electric power, gas, &
and other utilities for use by such
owner, occupant, or user of the lan
on the premises. 4]

(b) A similar agreement to that re-’
quired in paragraph (a) of this section §
shall be executed by the tribe or legal-3
ly authorized occupant or user 0
tribal land and the applicant befor
any work by the applicant may be un:
dertaken for the construction ofia
service line across tribal land. A serv-¥
ice line shall be for the sole purpose 0
supplying an occupant or user of tribalg
land with any of the utilities specified.
in paragraph (a) of this section. Nog
agreement under this paragraph shall%
be valid unless its execution shall haveg
been duly' authorized in advance:0
construction by the governing body:;o!
the Indian tribe whose land is affect:]
ed, unless the contract under which
the occupant or user of the land ob-}
tained his rights. specifically author.%
izes such occupant or user to entergjs

§169.23

Except when otherwise determined by
the Secretary, rights-of-way for the
above purposes granted under the Act
of February 5, 1948 (62 Stat. 17; 25
U.S.C. 323-328), shall also be subject to
the provisions of this section.

(b) Rights-of-way for railroads shall
not exceed 50 feet in width on each
side of the centerline of the road,
except where there are heavy cuts and
fills, when they shall not exceed 100
feet in width on each side of the road.
The right-of-way may include grounds
adjacent to the line for station build-
ings, depots, machine shops, side
tracks, turnouts, and water stations,
not to exceed 200 feet in width by a
length of 3,000 feet, with no more
than one station to be located within
any one continuous length of 10 miles
of road.

(¢) Short spurs and branch lines may
be shown on the map of the main line,
separately described by termini and
length. Longer spurs and branch lines
shall be shown on separate maps.
Grounds desired for station purposes
may be indicated on the map of defi-
nite location but separate plats must
be filed for such grounds. The maps
shall show any other line crossed, or
with which connection is made. The
station number shall be shown on the
survey thereof at the point of intersec-
tion. All intersecting roads must be
represented in ink of a different color
from that used for the line for which
application is made.

(d) Plats of railroad station grounds
shall be drawn on a scale of 400 feet to
an inch, and must be filed separately
from the line of route. Such plats
shall show enough of the line of route
to indicate the position of the tract
with reference thereto. Each station
ground tract must be located with re-
spect to the public survey as provided
in §169.8 and all buildings or other
structures shall be platted on a scale
sufficiently large to show clearly their
dimensions and relative positions.

(e) If any proposed railroad is paral-
lel to, and within 10 miles of, a rail-
road already built or in course of con-
struction, it must be shown wherein
the public interest will be promoted by
the proposed road. Where the Inter-
state Commerce Commission has
passed on this point, a certified copy
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».(d) The size of the proposed pipeline (g) The applicant, by accepting a
imust be shown in the application, on pipeline right-of-way, thereby agrees
.vthe maps, and in the engineer’s affida- that the books and records of the ap-
vit and applicant’s certificate. The ap- plicant shall be open to inspection by
plication : and - maps - shall specify the Secretary at all reasonable times,
whether .the pipe is welded, screw- in order to obtain information pertain-
joint, dresser, or other type of cou- ing in any way to oil or gas produced
- pling. Should the grantee of an ap- from 'tribal or individually owned
proved right-of-way desire at any time lands or other lands under the juris-
to lay additional line or lines of pipe in - diction of the Secretary.
the same -trench, or to replace the )
‘original line with larger or smaller 8169.26 Telephone and telegraph lines;
and freight stations for each Govern- Stat. 65), as amended by the Act Of 'lpe written permissjon must first be rad.lo, tele\"l.Sl‘()n. and other communi-
ment townsite, and to permit the March 2, 1917 (39 Stat. 973; 25 U.8.C: ‘-obtained from the Secretary and all cations facilities.
crossing, in a manner satisfactory to 321), authorizes right-of-way grants . Tdamages to be sustained by the owners (a) The Act of February 15, 1901 (31
the Government officials in charge, of for oil and gas pipelines across tribal, {# must be paid in advance in the amount Stat. 790), as amended by the Act of
the right-of-way by canals, ditches, individually owned and Government- <@ ‘fixed -and determined by the Secre- March 4, 1940 (54 Stat. 41; 43 U.S.C.
and other projects. owned land. Rights-of-way . granted tary.: 959); the Act of March 4, 1911 (36
(h) A railroad company may apply under that act shall be'subject to the (e) Applicants for 011 or gas pipeline Stat. 1253), as amended by the Act of
for sufficient land for ballast or mate- DProvisions of this section as well as: ¢ rights-of-way may apply for additional May 27, 1952 (66 Stat. 95; 43 U.S.C.
rial pits, reservoirs, or tree planting to other pertinent sections of this part i{#® land for pumping stations or tank 961); and the Act of March 3, 1901 (31
aid in the construction or maintenance 169. Except when otherwise deter- ; %sites. The maps shall show clearly the Stat. 1083; 25 U.S.C. 319), authorize
of the road. The authority to use any mined by the Secretary, rights-of-way location of all structures and the loca- right-of-way grants across tribal, indi-
land for such purposes shall terminate granted for such purposes under the tion of 'all lines connecting with the vidually owned, and Government-
upon abandonment or upon failure to Act of February 5, 1948 (62 Stat. 17; 25 °main line: Applicants for lands for owned land for telephone and tele-
use the land for such purposes for a U.S.C. 323-328) shall also be subject to pumplng stations or tank sites shall graph lines and offices, for poles and
continuous period of 2 years. the provisions of this section. ‘execute and file a stipulation agreeing lines for communication purposes, and
’ . (b) Rights-of-way, granted under asfollows for radio, television, and other forms
§169.24 Railroads in Oklahoma. aforesaid Act of March 11, 1904, as %'(1) Upon abandonment of the right- of communication transmitting, relay,
(a) The Act of February 28, 1902 (32 amended, for oil and gas pipelines, ; f—wa.y to level all dikes, fire-guards, and receiving structures and facilities.
Stat. 43), authorizes right-of-way pumping stations or tank sites shall f ymd excavations and to remove all con- Rights-of-way granted under these
grants across tribal and individually not extend beyond a term of 20 years i crete masonry foundations, bases, and  acts shall be subject to the provisions
owned land in Oklahoma. Rights-of- gng may be extended for another ructura.l works and to restore the of this section as well as other perti-
way granted under that act shall be period of not to exceed 20 years fol- land as nearly as may be possible to its nent sections of this part 169. Except
S'UbJECt to the prOViSl°n§ of this 'Sec' lowing the procedures set out in original Condition when otherwise determined by the
tion as well as other pertinent sections 169 19 of this part. . (2) That a grant for pumping station Secretary, rights-of-way granted for

of this part 169. Except when other- ; R (s . bru-
i ; (c) All oil or gas pipelines, |includin : or tank site purposes shall be subservi- such purposes under the Act of Febru
wise determined by the Secretary, rail- P ; t to the owner’s right to remove or ary 5, 1948 (62 Stat. 17; 25 U.S.C. 323—

. . connecting lines, shall be buried a suf- .
rc(;ad r cxightfl-lof-way in Oklahoma grant- g1+ depth below the surface of the _authorize the removal of oil, gas, or 328), shall also be subject to the provi-
ed under the Act of February 5, 1948 ‘ her; mineral deposits; and that the sions of this section.

(62 Stat. 17: 25 U.S.C. 323-328), shall land so as not to interfere with cultiva- '
4 et tion. Whenever the line is laid under a ructures for pumping station or tank (b) A right-of-way granted under the
also be subject to the provisions of site” will be removed or relocated if said Act of March 4, 1911, as amended,

this section. road or highway, the right-of-way for ks
M- which has been granted under a _ necéssary to avoid interference with shall be limited to a term not exceed-
(b) One copy on tracing linen of the s o the exploration for or recovery of oil, ing 50 years from the date of the issu-

map of definite location showing the Proved application pursuant to an act \

line of route and all lands inclguded of Congress, its construction shall be % 48, or other minerals.' . e e e

within the right-of-way must be filed in compliance with the applicable Fed- » (f) Purely lateral lines connecting (¢) No right-of-way shall be granted

with the Secretary. When tribal lands €ral and State laws; during the period sWith oil or gas wells on restricted lands  for a width in excess of 50 feet on each

are involved, a copy of the map must ©f construction, at least one-half.the -may,_ be constructed upon filing with side of the centerline, unless special

also be filed with the tribal council width of the road shall be kept ope the Secretary a copy of the written requirements are clearly set forth in
. consent of the Indian owners and a the application which fully justify a

(c) Before any railroad may be con- to travel; and, upon completion, the . f
structed or any lands mkeny or con- road or highway shall be restored- to blueprint copy of a map showing the width in excess of 50 feet on each side
ocation of the lateral. Such lateral of the centerline.

demned for any of the purposes set its original condition and all excava’ . 3
forth in section 13 of the Act of Febru. tions shall be refilled. Whenever. the lines may be of any:diameter or (d) Applicants engaged in the gener-
ary 28, 1902 (32 Stat. 47), full damages line crosses a ravine, canyon, or water: glength, but must be limited to'those al telephone and te}e_graph business
shall be paid to the Indian owners. way, it shall be laid below the" ‘bed med's°1e1¥" for'th? txl'a.rtspoztaglgnbog n}%y a.ptply ,Ifgr addltl(;lnal. larii flor
(d) After the maps have been filed, thereof sor gas from a single tract of tribal office sites. e maps showing the lo-
ot S or upon such superstructure -or:individually owned land to another cation of proposed office sites shall be

the matter of damages shall be negoti- as will not i
ated by the appucagt directly withgthe the surf:ge BcEira g th? use‘ ,oc‘fl lateral or to a branch of the main line. filed separately from those showing

of its findings must be filed with the Indian owners.:If an amicable settle-
application. ment cannot be reached, the amount .
(f) The applicant must certify that to be paid as compensation and dam- §
the road is to be operated as a ages shall be fixed and determined as
common carrier of passengers and provided in' the statute. If court pro- &
freight. ceedings are instituted, the facts shall

(g) The applicant shall execute and be reported 1mmediatel as id
file, in duplicate, a stipulation obligat- i g 1:9 21. 5 R e;i

ing the company to use all precautions
possible to prevent forest fires and to §169.25 Oil and gas plpellnes
suppress such fires when they occur,
to construct and maintain passenger (a) The Act of March 11, 1904 (
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the line of route, and shall be drawn ment program of the United States,?
to a scale of 50 feet to an inch. Such Where the proposed project will; not®
maps shall show enough of the line of conflict with. the program of thef
route to indicate the position of the TUnited States, the Secretary, upon no-.’j;
tract with reference thereto. The tract tification to the effect, may then pro-’
shall be located with respect to the ceed to act. upon the application. In
public survey as provided in §169.8, the case of necessary changes respect-
and all buildings or other structures ing the proposed location, construc-
shall be platted on a scale sufficiently tion, or utilization of the project in
large to show clearly their dimensions order to eliminate conflicts with the
and relative positions. power development program of the?
(e) Rights-of-way for poles and lines United States, .the Secretary shall
for communication purposes, and for obtain from the applicant written con-
radio, television, and other forms of sent to or compliance with such  re
communication transmitting, relay, quirements before taking further
and receiving structures and facilities, action on the application. 4
shall be limited to 200 feet on each (¢) A right-of-way granted under the‘
side of the centerline of such lines and said Act of March 4, 1911, as amended,
poles; radio and television, and other shall be limited to a term not excee
forms of communication transmitting, ing 50 years from the date of the iss
relay, and receiving structures and fa- ance of such grant. f +i4
cilities shall be limited to an area not (d) Rights-of-way for power 11 8 |
to exceed 400 feet by 400 feet. shall be limited to those widths which %
’ . can be justified and in no event shall:
§169.27 Power projects. exceed a width of 200 feet on each side
(a) The Act of March 4, 1911 (36 of the centerline.
Stat. 1253), as amended by the Act of (e) The applicant shall make pr
May 27, 1952 (66 Stat. 95; 43 U.S.C. sion, or bear the reasonable cost (2
961), authorizes right-of-way grants may be determined by the Secretary
across tribal, individually owned and of making provision, for avoiding in
Government-owned land for electrical ductive interference between any pro
poles and lines for the transmission ect transmission line or other project:
and distribution of electrical power. works constructed, operated, or main- %
Rights-of-way granted under that act tained by it on the right-of-way au-’
shall be subject to the provisions of thorized under the grant and any i
this section as well as other pertinent radio installation, telephone line, o
sections of this part 169. Except when other communication facilities now o
otherwise determined by the Secre- hereafter constructed and\operated by t}
tary, rights-of-way granted for such the United States or any agency there
purposes under the Act of February 5, of. This provision shall not relieve th
1948 (62 Stat. 17, 25 U.S.C. 323—328) applicant from any' responsibility:‘or:
shall also be subject to the provisions requirement which may be imposed by
of this section. other lawful authority for avmding o) &
(b) All applications, other than eliminating inductive interference.
those made by. power-marketing agen- (f) An applicant for a right- of-wa;
cies of the Department of the Interior, for a transmission line across Govern-:
for authority to survey, locate, or com- ment-owned lands having a voltage of
mence construction work on any 66 kV or more must, in addition to th
project for the generation of electric stipulation required by § 169.5, execu
power, or the transmission or distribu- and file with its application a stip
tion of electrical power of 66 kV or tion agreeing to accept the right-o
higher involving Government-owned way grant subject to the followinz
lands shall be referred to the Office of conditions: i
the Assistant Secretary of the Interior (1) The applicant agrees that in the
for- Water and Power Resources or event it becomes necessary fori‘th
such other agency as may be designat- United States to acquire the appli-
ed for the area involved, for consider- cant’s transmission 'line or facilities
ation of the relationship of the pro- constructed on or across such right-of
posed project to the power develop- way, the United States reserves:the :

iright to acquire such line or facilities nections under the applicant’s control
~at a sum to be determined upon by a between the applicant’s line and the
epresentative of the applicant, a rep- interconnecting facilities provided by
esentative of the Secretary of the In- the Department.
-iterior, and a third representative to be (v) The interconnected power sys-
-selected by the other two for the pur- tems of the Department and the appli-
~pose of determining the value of such cant will be operated in parallel.
cproperty thus to be acquired by the (vi) The transmission of electrical
2 United States. power by the Department over the ap-
«iy:(2) To allow the Department of the plicant’s line will be effected in such
- Interior to utilize for the transmission manner and quantity as will not inter-
Z'of electrical power any surplus capac- fere unreasonably with the applicant’s
/ity of the line in excess of the capacity use and operation of the line in ac-
.needed by the holder of the grant for cordance with the applicant’s normal
ithe transmission of electrical power in operating standards, except that the
sconnection with the applicant’s oper- Department shall have the exclusive
sations, or to increase the capacity of right to utilize any increased capacity
‘the.line at the Department’s expense of the line which has been provided at
jand to utilize the increased capacity the Department’s expense.
or the transmission of electrical (vii) The applicant will not be obli-
power. Utilization by the Department gated to allow the transmission over
#:z0f surplus or increased capacity shall its line by the Department of electri-
.g,be subject to the following terms and cal power to any person receiving serv-
conditions: ice from the applicant on the date of
i) When the Department desires to the filing of the application for a
utilize surplus capacity thought to grant, other than persons entitled to
.exist in a line, notification will be statutory preference in connection
:"given to the applicant and the appli- with the distribution and sale of elec-
‘. cant shall furnish to the Department trical power by the Department.
i " within 30 days a certificate stating (viii) The Department will pay to
whether the line has any surplus ca- the applicant an equitable share of
: pacity not needed by the applicant for the total monthly cost of maintaining
..the transmission of electrical power in and operating the part of the appli-
.connection with the applicant’s oper- cant’s line utilized by the Department
..atlons, and, if so, the extent of such for the transmission of electrical
‘surplus capacity. power, the payment to be an amount
e (ii) In order to utilize any surplus ca- in dollars representing the same pro-
 pacity certified by the applicant to be portion of the total monthly operation
‘-available, or any increased capacity and maintenance cost of such part of
*provided by the Department at its own the line as the maximum amount in
‘1expense. the Department may inter- Kkilowatts of the power transmitted on
connect its transmission facilities with a scheduled basis by the Department
< the applicant’s line in a manner con- over the applicant’s line during the
formable to approved standards of month bears to the total capacity in
i practice for the interconnection of kilowatts of that part of the line. The
: transmission circuits. total monthly cost may include inter-
iii) The expense of interconnection est and amortization, in accordance
will be borne by the Department, and with the system of accounts prescribed
e:Department will at all times pro- by the Federal Power Commission, on
de and maintain adequate switching, the applicant’s net total investment
relaying, and protective equipment so (exclusive of any investment by the
as to ‘Insure that the normal and effi- Department) in the part of the line
clent’ operation of the applicant’s line utilized by the Department.
2:will not be impaired. . (ix) If, at any time subsequent to a
iv) After any interconnection is certification by the applicant that sur-
mmpleted the applicant shall operate plus capacity is available for utiliza-
and maintain its line in good condi- tion by the Department, the applicant
‘gtlon; and, except in emergencies, shall needs for the transmission of electrical
‘maintain in a closed position all con- power in connection with its oper-
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§ 169.28

ations the whole or any part of the ca-
pacity of the line theretofore certified
as being surplus to its needs, the appli-
cant may modify or revoke the previ-
ous certification by giving the Secre-
tary of the Interior 30 months’ notice,
in advance, of the applicant’s inten-
tion in this respect. After the revoca-
tion of a certificate, the Department’s
utilization of the particular line will be
limited to the increased capacity, if
any, provided by the Department at
its expense.

(x) If, during the existence of the
grant, the applicant desires reciprocal
accommodations for the transmission
of electrical power over the intercon-
necting system’' of the Department to
its line, such reciprocal accommoda-
tions will be accorded under terms and
conditions similar to those prescribed
in this paragraph with respect to the
transmission by the Department of
electrical power over the applicant’s
line.

(xi) The terms and conditions pre-
scribed in this paragraph may be
modified at any time by means of a
supplemental agreement negotiated
between the applicant and the Secre-
tary of the Interior or his designee.

(g) Applicants may apply for addi-
tional lands for generating plants and
appurtenant facilities. The lands de-
sired for such purposes may be indi-
cated on the maps showing the defi-
nite location of the right-of-way, but
separate maps must be filed therefor.
Such maps shall show enough of the
line of route to indicate the position of
the tract with respect to said line. The
tract shall be located with respect to
the public survey as provided in
§ 169.8, and all buildings or other
structures shall be platted on a scale
sufficiently large to show clearly their
dimensions and relative positions.

[33 FR 19803, Dec. 27, 1968, as amended at
38 FR 14680, June 4, 1973. Redesignated at
47 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982]

§169.28 Public highways.

(a) The appropriate State or local
authorities may apply under the regu-
lations in this part 169 for authority
to open public highways across tribal
and individually owned lands in ac-
cordance with State laws, as author-

25 CFR Ch. 1.(4-1-91 Edition) §

ized by the Act of March 3, 1901.(31
Stat. 1084; 25 U.S.C. 311). - R

(b) In. lieu of making application
under the regulations in this part 169,
the appropriate State or local authori-
ties in ‘Nebraska or Montana ma
upon compliance s with: the require-
ments of the Act of March 4, 1915 (38
Stat. 1188), lay out and open public
highways in accordance with the:re-
spective. laws of those States. Under
the provisions of that act, the appli- 4
cant must serve the Secretary with 4
notice of intention to open the pro-
posed road and must submit a map of
definite location on tracing linen
showing the width of the proposed
road for the approval of the Secretary
prior to the laying out and opening oi
the road.

(c) Applications for public highway
rights-of-way over and across roadless
and wild areas shall be considered-in
accordance with the regulations con-
tained in part 265 of this chapter. .

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior

"Source: Sections 170.1 to 170.9, 39 FR
27132, July 25, 1974, unless otherwise noted.
Redesignated at 47 FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982.

" CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF
Roaps

Pur'pose

The regulations in this part govern

he planning, design, construction,
§ maintenance and general administra-
"_' on of . certain Indian reservation
- roads and bridges.

‘E‘, 0.2 *Definitions.

used in this part: ‘

(a), “Commissioner’” means the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs.

(b) “Superintendent” means the
gency Superintendent at all loca-
tlons, with the exception that at the
avajo Reservation this term shall
mean the Area Director or his desig-
ted representative for public hear-
‘ings on arterial roads which cross
ency boundaries of jurisdiction.

) “State” means a State or terri-
ry or political subdivision thereof.
(d) “Indian Reservation Roads and
ridges” means roads and bridges that
are located within or provide access to
an’ Indian reservation or Indian trust
land or restricted Indian land which is
ot subject to fee title alienation with-
out the approval of the Federal Gov-
rnment,; or Indian and Alaska Native

Y

PART 170—ROADS OF THE BUREA
OF INDIAN AFFAIRS :

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF R.OAD‘
Sec. s e
170.1 Purpose. Y
170.2 Definitions. :
170.3 Construction and improvement. |
170.4 Approval of road construction activi-

ties. svillages, groups or communities in
170.4a Selection' of road construction 'which 'Indians and Alaskan Natives
projects. \ iy ‘reside, whom the Commissioner has

170.5 Right-of-way.

170.5a Employment of Indians.
170.6 Maintenance of Indian roads.
170.6a Contributions from tribes.
170.7 Cooperation with States.
170.8 Use of roads.

170.9 Roadless and wild areas. 4

;determined are eligible for services
generally ‘available to Indians under
.Federal laws specifically applicable to
Indians. (23 U.S.C. 101(a))

:.(e) “Indian and Alaskan Native vil-
lages, groups, or'communities in which
Indian or Alaska Natives reside”
‘means villages, groups or communities

PuBLIC HEARINGS ON ROAD PROJECTS 4

170.10 Purpose and objectives “or portions of villages, groups, or com-
170.11 Criteria. ‘munities in which the majority of the
170.12 Need for public hearing determlne residents are . Indlans or Alaska Na-
izgﬁ gogce o§ roal.)c{icot?str;xction project ‘ ves.
. otice of pu C nearing $ 1oy, 06 .

170.15 Record of hearing proceecings t)fém" Fnelg:‘i‘;l ﬁ:gse IIrl;lc(liil:x? reSI:I?\ZS
170.16 Conducting the public hearing i %
17017 Written statements, - tion/' roads and bridges for which fi-
170.18 Hearing sta.tement gnancial’aid for construction is avail-
170.19 Appeals. . le:only from specific appropriations

Federal funds therefor and which
jtdesignated by the Bureau of
an:Affairs and the Federal High-
ynAdministration. This term does

AvuTHORITY: 36 Stat. 861; 78 Stat. 241, ~25
257; 45 Stat. 750 (25 U.S.C. 47; 42 Us.
2000e(b), 2000e-2(1); 23 U.S.C. 101(a) 208,
308), unless otherwise noted.

§ 170.4a

not include roads or bridges on Indian
reservations for which financial aid
for construction and improvement is
available to a State under the Federal-
Aid Highway Act. (45 Stat. 750)

(g) “Construction” means supervis-
ing, inspecting, actual building, and all
expenses incidental to the construc-
tion and improvement of roads and
bridges including the elimination of
roadway hazards and the acquisition
of rights-of-way.

(h) “Maintenance” means the act of
preserving the entire roadway, includ-
ing surface, shoulders, roadsides,
structures, and the necessary traffic
control devices as nearly as possible in
the as-built condition and to provide
services for the satisfactory and safe
use of such roads.

§170.3 Construction and improvement.

Subject to the availability of appro-
priations for Indian reservation roads
and bridges and any other contribu-
tion of State or Indian tribal lands,
the Commissioner shall plan, survey,
design and construct roads on the Fed-
eral-Aid Indian Road System to pro-
vide an adequate system of road facili-
ties serving Indian lands.

§170.4 Approval of road construction ac-
tivities.

The Secretary of Transportation or
his authorized representative shall ap-
prove the location, type, and design of
all projects on the Federal-Aid Indian
Road System before any construction
expenditures are made. All such con-
struction shall be under the general
supervision of the Secretary of Trans-
portation or his authorized represent-
ative.

(23 U.S.C. 208)

§170.4a Selection of road construction
projects.

The Commissioner, who is responsi-
ble for the planning, surveys and
design, shall keep the appropriate
local tribal officials informed of all
technical information relating to the
project alternatives of proposed road
developments. The Commissioner
shall recommend to the tribe those
proposed road projects having the
greatest need as determined by the



